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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 27th November, 1991/ 6
Agrahayana, 1913 (Saka)

The House met at Eleven of the Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
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to Questions 2
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THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): There is no proposal for establishing a central command. This is merely a coordinated action plan which, in fact, is contemplated in areas which were affected by the Naxalite activities. Four States have been badly ties and those are Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Andhra Pradesh. These are the States for which a coordinated and integrated approach has been taken. In other areas, it is the respective State Governments who are supposed to take action in the matter. to Questions 4

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN; Sir, as in the case of Naxalite-affected areas, we have set up a coordination committee and an integrated approach is being undertaken for those respective areas, Government will have to con. sidler—we have not yet come to any such conclusion—that if such a situation were to arise that in integrated approach even for tackling the problem of terrorism in different States has to be taken, the respective State Governments would have to co-operate with the Central Government, although there should be no harm in setting up a coordination committee for tackling the problem of terrorism. also.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: I am sure the Minister must be aware that one of the reasons for growth of extremism in most parts of the country is the problem in relation to land. In many of these areas, land records are not properly maintained. Land rights which belong to the people have been taken over or usurped by the Strong men in the village and, therefore, it appears to me that one of the major thrusts in the whole strategy should be land reforms and proper maintenance of land records. I would like to know from the hon:
Minister whether the Government of India is thinking in these terms and is going to issue directions to the States or help them overcome this problem.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: In the context of Naxalite activities all the State Governments were invited for the meeting where we have emphasised both the aspects; one is poverty alleviation programme which has. to reach the targeted group and one of the important aspect of poverty alleviation programme is also the land reforms. I am in full agreement with the hon. Member when he says that land records have not been properly maintained and there are a number of benami transactions also wherein people themselves see that huge chunks of land are being held by certain people while in the land records, they do not reflect the correct position and that has become a sore point for the poorer sections.
That is also one aspect which in fact is responsible for creating this kind of discontent among different areas, and that is why we have to make a two-pronged attack; one will be to see that poverty alleviation programme reaches the targeted group and then we can deal with these extremist elements in a very firm manner.
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to Questions 6
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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: I think the hon.
Member is taking a very pessimistic view of the entire situation. Things are not really that bad as he is trying to make out. But ultimately it is a question of the States' law and order and their powers which they are exercising. I am also presiding over the Sub-committee of the Inter-State Council where the question of Sarkaria Commission report is being discussed. If the State Governments are prepared to hand over some of their powers—
in fact, it is the other way about...

SHRIS. S. AHLUWALIA: What about
Jammu and Kashmir?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Even about
Kashmir, I don't agree with the hon. Member that things are really bad. I can give him a ray of hope. I can definitely say that Kashmr is on the path of improvement and there is no reason to get dismayed. So, don't painta very dismal picture as if nothing is happening in this country. But I quite realise that newer methods, some innovative methods will have to be found out to give proper training to personnel which, in fact, is one of the things where the Research Wing of the Home Ministry is taking necessary steps and we will write to all the State Governments to deal with the extremist elements. Special forces will have to be prescribed for dealing with such situations.
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T [ ] Transliteration in Arabic Script.

to Questions 8
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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Sir, as far as the first part of the question is concerned, it is a fact. There is no denying the fact that training camps are being conducted across the border by the Pakistani Army. We have enough evidence at our disposal to substantiate this. But I do not think we can do anytning more than taking up the issue at the diplomatic level. We have been trying our level best. (Interruptions) Mr. Viren Shah, let me answer her question first. When the Prime Minister went to Harare, he had talks with his counter-part, the Prime Minister of Pakistan, Mr. Kawaz Sharif, and both of them agreed that the issue would have to be solved bilaterally. But I do not think this has been reflected in the field so far. Something more will have to be done. The Foreign Secretary had also gone there and impressed upon them that this is how the situation was and that we will have to correct it- We hope that the Pakistan Government will see reason and not c-eate problems on our border. As 1 said, we are trying our level best at the diplomatic level.

The second part of the question is about the kind of disinformation which the Pakistan Government is spreading in international fora.
We have already taken up this issue with our Information and Broadcasting Ministry to prepare such programmes which will be more impressive and which will be heard with rapt attention. Not necessarily distorting the facts.
They have been distorting the facts. We wiil not distort the facts but at least, the facts should go to them. This is what we are trying to do and we are hopeful that we will get a positive response.

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, in the absence of a common, reliable, forum, whatever efforts being taken by the different State Governments to deal with the extremist problem in different parts of the country will not prove effective. In this connection, I want to point out that in my State, Assam, there are some charges made against the Chief Minister by one of his own Ministers regarding talks with ULFA.
Therefore, in order to deal with the extremist problem effectively, will the Government think of having a
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to Questions 10
common forum so that vested interests may not create humles in the way of tackung the problem?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN; So far as the ULFA problem in Assam is concerned, let me make it absolutely clear. There is no question of having any talks with them so long as the Army operation is there. There should be an unconditional surrender. They should shun all violence. They shou.d also surrender all their arms. Only when these three conditions are fulfilled, only when its top-ranking leaders surrender, the question of talks with ULFA will arise. Whatever th, statements which some people might have given, there is no truth in them. We do not propose to talk with ULFA till these three conditions are fulfilled. priority to be given for tackling such movements at early stages;

relationship with neighbouring countries and removing the problem of unemployment.
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SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: 1 fullyagree with the hon. Member that it is not merely a question of law and order, we will have to tackle this issue in a very delicate manner, probing deep into the matter, trying exactly to know the grievances of those who are indulging into this kind of a terrorist activity.
But at the same time, I would like to bring to the notice of the hon. Members that there ' are certain countries which are interested in creating this kind of unrest ' in our country. That does not mean that we should totally give up the idea of going deep into the matter and trying to assuage the feelings of those who are, now resorting to this kind of activity. In fact, they are misled people and we should try to solve their problem.

SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH HANS-PAL:
What about effectively sealing of the international border?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN; International border sealing also we have tried our level best but having sealed the bonder in a particular area they
sneak away from, the other area, that I cannot deny.

st peor wim g awnefa
wEEa, § nI9F ATSAH ¥ Fel AR
- ag SoeAr wigar g f5ogmy W
# &Y @7 aneard § prawae F KT
TAEAAR BT I el A ¥ s
A F 3w QAT A & T oF
Foifeace et Y I o § A
T A SHET THMSAEET  FHY
fafedt @ o< ar @ W e
F aw 9T a4 ¥ ST sArgE osad
T F GE-AT F fE T oF AT
BT agdw W & A sAw oA
#TE ?

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: This Coordination Committee for Naxalite activity has been set up. All the four State Governments have given the names of their representatives. They have met at Hyderabad. They have
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to Questions 12

prepared the Action Plan and they have also proposed as to on what lines all the State Governments should take a coordinated action, but so far as the terrorist element is concerned, this kind of a coordinated action has not been taken up by the respective State Governments. If they were to agree, certainly this will have to be considered at that time.

Clearance for Super Thermal Power
Project

*82. SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS be pleased to state;

(a) what are the norms prescribed for issuing clearance for setting up of industries;

'(b) whether it is a fact that the clearance for Super Thermal Power Project at Mangalore, which is a joint venture with USSR, is being delayed resulting in escalation of Project cost; and

(c) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH). (a) The project proponents are required to provide relevant information pertaining to the likely environmental impacts of their activities in and around the sites proposed for siting of industries. The pre-requisites for consideration and issuance of clearance include the following:

(i)  Filled—in
environmental aspects;

questionnarie  on

(ii) Environmental Impacts Assessment Report along with Environmental Management Plan; and

(iii)) No objection Certificate from concerned Pollution Control Board.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

